	
[image: image5.png]2v PLUS




	PLUS EXPRESSWAYS BERHAD (570244-T)
Incorporated in Malaysia
	www.plus.com.my




	KUALA LUMPUR 

Tuesday, 

30 May 2006
	PRESS RELEASE 

FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2006

	Overview



	HIGHLIGHTS

· Toll collection for first quarter 2006 of RM409 million and traffic volume grew 1.4% year-on-year.

· Profit before tax of RM289.4 million and Economic profit of RM185.7 million for first quarter 2006. 
· Announcement of Headline Key Performance Indicators.
SUMMARY OF RESULTS
1Q 2006

1Q 2005

Toll collection

(RM’m)

409.0
403.4
Traffic growth

(%)

1.4
1.6
Total revenue

(RM’m)

515.0
405.3
Profit before tax

(RM’m)

289.4
489.1
Profit after tax

(RM’m)

286.6

487.3

Economic Profit
(RM’m)
185.7

374.3

EPS – before Senai Compensation
(sen)

5.73
3.11
EPS – after Senai Compensation
(sen)
5.73

9.75

Net Asset per share

(RM)

0.89
0.80
Commenting on the results and way forward, PLUS Expressways Berhad Chairman, Tan Sri Dato’ Mohd Sheriff Mohd Kassim said, 
“Though the traffic performance has been lower than expected following the fuel price hike, we believe that this may be temporary and it possibly will recover in the subsequent months of the year. Hence, the Group expects to see a positive traffic growth for year 2006 and the prospects for the Group remain promising. On the overall growth strategy, the Group is mindful that it will continue to be prudent in its approach to any opportunities available which adds value to our investors.”



	
[image: image2]
	FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2006


	PLUS CONTINUES TO FOCUS ON EXPANSION AND GROWTH  


	Toll collection of RM409 million and y-o-y traffic growth of 1.4%
	PLUS Expressways Berhad Group reported a toll collection of RM409.0 million, an increase of 1.4%, and net profit of RM286.6 million for first quarter 2006. 

The recent 30 sen per litre hike in petrol and diesel prices has inevitably affected traffic volume for toll road concessionaires over the near term. For PLUS, its traffic volume for March 2006 grew by a marginal 0.2%, bringing the year-on-year growth of 1.4% for first quarter 2006. 



	Total revenue of RM515 million 
	In terms of total revenue, it was 27.1% higher as compared to first quarter 2005, primarily due to higher toll compensation of RM104.0 million, as a result of higher differential between the agreed toll rate per the Supplemental Concession Agreement (18.91 sen/km) and the actual toll rate as imposed (13.60 sen/km).


	Higher PBT by RM132 million  
	The Group posted a profit before taxation (“PBT”) of RM289.4 million for first quarter 2006 versus RM489.1 million for first quarter last year, which has taken into account the compensation amount of RM331.7 million following the closure of Senai toll plaza.  

For comparative purpose, excluding this one-off compensation, PBT for first quarter 2006 would be higher by RM132.0 million, mainly attributable to the higher toll compensation revenue and lower operating expenses. 


	Cash flow from operating activities of RM323.3 million


	Shareholders funds stood at RM4.4 billion as at 31 March 2006 with net asset of RM0.89 per share. The Group generated cash flows from operating activities of RM323.3 million for first quarter 2006, an increase of 3% as compared to preceding year.

	Economic Profit of RM185.7 million
	For the first quarter 2006, the Group also registered an economic profit of RM185.7 million, which represents a significant increase of RM143.1 million as against first quarter last year, if excludes Senai compensation of RM331.7 million.



[image: image3]     
Financial results for first quarter ended 31March 2006
	A positive growth in traffic
	Commenting on the results, PLUS Expressways Berhad Chairman, Tan Sri Dato’ Mohd Sheriff Mohd Kassim said, “Though the traffic performance has been lower than expected following the fuel price hike, we believe that this may be temporary and it possibly will recover in the subsequent months of the year. Hence, the Group expects to see a positive traffic growth for year 2006 and the prospects for the Group remain promising.”


	Headline KPIs

	In line with the recent Government policy on GLC transformation, PEB Group has today announced its headline Key Performance Indicators (KPIs), as follows:

1. 20% growth in terms of lane-kilometre length of expressways by end of 2008 (existing : 3,640 lane-km);
2.
Minimum 15% of total revenue to be derived from new businesses by end of 2008; and
3.
Minimum dividend growth of 12% for FY2006 and FY2007.
These headline KPIs have been developed and set based on the Group’s strategic plans and its aspiration for growth towards enhancing shareholders’ value as well as achieving an optimal capital structure.  

The Group has been actively sourcing for new businesses and has recently received a letter of acceptance from the State of Maharashtra State Road Development Corporation of India in relation to the tender bids jointly submitted by PLUS Expressways and Concept Management Consulting Pte Ltd for the 21 km BOT project for Bhiwandi-Kalyan-Shil Phata Highway, which marks its first venture into the international market. 

“The Group is mindful that it will continue to be prudent in its approach to any opportunities available which adds value to our investors.” said Tan Sri Sheriff.




[image: image4] 
Financial results for first quarter ended 31 March 2006
	· ABOUT PLUS EXPRESSWAYS BERHAD

	PLUS Expressways Berhad (“PLUS Expressways”) wholly owns Projek Lebuhraya Utara-Selatan Berhad (“PLUS”), a toll concessionaire in Malaysia. 

PLUS's core business consists of the operation and maintenance of the following expressways and certain ancillary facilities along the expressways: 

· the North-South Expressway, a 772-km expressway from the border of Thailand in the north to the border of Singapore in the south;

· the New Klang Valley Expressway, a 35-km expressway running between Kuala Lumpur and the North Klang industrial and urban area; 

· a 16-km section of Federal Highway Route 2 connecting the industrial and urban areas of Subang and Klang; and

· the Seremban-Port Dickson Highway, an expressway of approximately 23-km connecting Seremban and Port Dickson.

PLUS Expressways also provides expressway operation services to the following three expressways:

· North-South Expressway Central Link (ELITE), a 63-km expressway linking South and North of Kuala Lumpur to the KL International Airport; 
· LINKEDUA, the second bridge crossing between Tuas in Singapore and Tanjung Kupang in Johor, Malaysia and the toll road linking the second crossing to the North-South Expressway with total length of 44 km; and

· Penang Bridge, linking Penang Island to Peninsular Malaysia with total length of 13.5 km (including a 8.5 km bridge).



For enquiries, kindly contact Puan Khalilah Dato’ Mohd Talha of Corporate Communications and Marketing Services Department at tel (603) 7981 8000 or email khalilah@plus.com.my
PAGE  
2

[image: image1]